AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State. of California (hereinafter, “County”) and EMC
Planning Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 9, 2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement™) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
for the Moss Landing Community Plan Update (hereinafter, “Project™) through May 31, 2011 for
an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, Apgreement was amended by the Parties on May 31, 2011 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2012 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 5, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2013 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 29, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2014 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 2, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 4”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2015 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 26, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through May 31, 2017 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 31, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 6”, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase
the amount by $69,448 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $369,448 with no
extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, the EIR has not been completed for the Project; and

WHEREAS, County has identified a need to complete a County-funded Corridor Traffic Study
in the Moss Landing Area to better understand options for any needed infrastructure
improvements to incorporate into the Project Description; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $369,448.00



WHEREAS, County has identified a need to revise the impact analysis to be contained in the
EIR to account for a revised Project Description; and

WHEREAS, due to the CONTRACTOR’s detailed knowledge and work history with the Project
and as a cost savings measure, County will further engage CONTRACTOR to complete the
Corridor Traffic Study as well as the revised impact analysis for the Project; and

WHEREAS, data collected by the CONTRACTOR for the completion of the Corridor Traffic
Study may be incorporated into the Draft EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Corridor Traffic Study and the revised impact analysis for the Draft EIR will be
funded by the County; and -

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to May 31, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 4. 2010 to May 31, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. The “Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions is hereby amended to extend through May 31, 2018, to conform to the
amended term of the Agreement.

3. Amend the contact information of Paragraph A.2, of Exhibit A-1, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”, of the Agreement, under “Report Preparation” to read as
follows:

Mike Novo, AICP

Management Specialist

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency — Land Use and Community Development
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Email: novom@co.moﬁterey.ca.us
Telephone: (831) 755-5176

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

5. This Amendment No. 7 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc,
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $369,448.00



6. The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this

Amendment No. 7.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTWN@EY
By: MNa

CONTRACTOR*

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

RMA Director and Chief of Planning

Date: 2% W _2_0_‘_7____ By:

Its:
Date:
By:

Approved as to Form and Legality

Office of the Ans

By: Its:

Deputy unty Counsel
Date: S - / % - / ?” Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Pro \M
By: !/

vy Audlto ICom:roller

4. \M?

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Date:

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Contractor’'s Business Name

(Signature of Chair, Presidgdt or Vice President)

Teri Wissler Adam, Vice President

(Print Name and Title)

Aprll 10, 2017

///w M/JAA'&'«MW'/

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Teri Wissler Adam, Secretary

(Print Name and Title)

April 10, 2017

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR

RMA — Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — May 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $369,448.00



ACORD’
[

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDO/YYYY)
5/16/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{iss) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of tha policy, certain policies may requira an endorsement. A statement on this cortificats does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in leu of such endarsement(s).

PRODUCER
Carmel Insurance Agency

SONIACT Monique Thanos, CIC

PHONE mo. (831) 624-1234 | m{é..unh (831) 624-4605

San Carlos 2 NW of Bth jﬁ‘n"glésﬁ;mmiquet@cnmalinsu:anca.mm

P.0. Box 6117 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC® |
Carmel Ca 93921i-6117 NSURER A :Colony Insurance Company

INSURED WSURER B Nationwide Mutmal 23747

EMC Planning Groump, Inc. INSURER C

301 Lighthouse Avenue INSURER D

Suite C INSURER B :

Monteray CA 93940 INSURERF :
_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:GL Prof Auto REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I5 TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LR TYPE OF INSURANCE NS0 | WD poucY wmsER | AMIBSRYYY)| toen LTS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE [ 1,000,000
A | cLamsausce [ | ocour | PREMISES (E0 oorurarce) | 8 100,000
| X | Aggregate Limits Includa PACER306985 5/1/2047 | 5/1/2018 | MED EXP (Any oneperson) | § 5,000
| | Brrors & Cmissions PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 3 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 3,000,000
X | FoLicy TS D LoG PRODUCTS - GOMPIOP AGG | § 3,000,000
oo DEDUCTIBLE PEROCURR | $ 10,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CONEINED SINGLETVIT |3 1,000,000
s | X | any auto BODALY INJURY (Per parsan) | §
|| Ay SumeD SCHEDULED ACP3067177663 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 [ BOODILY INAURY (Per sccidasy] §
|| HIReD AUTOS A AhED FEDPERTY DAMAGE .
Medigal ts ] 5,000
|| UMBRELLAUAB | | gocur EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
oen || RETENTION§ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILIFY YiN
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACGIDENT $
QFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUBED? NIA
(Mandalory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH §
B e B PERATIONS below E.L, DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | $
A |Brrors & Cumissions PACER306986 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | EACH CLAIM $1,000,000
Retroaative Date 8/22/02 DEDUGTIBLE EACH CLAIM §10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be altached i mare space Is required)
RE: All Work Paerformaed on Bahalf of Certificate Holdar. Certificate Holdar is Additional Insurad under
Gensral Liability per attached Endorzement RRACEL00-0814, Primary Wozding & Wailver of Subrogation per

attached endorsements EPACB107-0714 & BPACE113-0714.

Cartificata HBolder is Additional Insured under the

Auto Liability per Attached Endorsement RC7005 0316 which includes Primary Wording and Waiver of

Subzrogation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Its agents, officers & employeas
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street

3rd Floor

Salinas, C3 93901

SHOULD ANY CF THE ABOVE DEECRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CIC/MRT %@%

M Little,

ACORD 25 {2014/01)
INSD25 701401y

© 1983-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights ressrved.

The ACORD namsa and logo are registerad marks of ACORD




ASSRY

——

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE TR GRITYTY

6/15/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE I8 IS3UED AS A MATTER OF ||

NFORMATION ONLY AND CONRERS ND RIGHTE UPON ‘THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATEE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AVEEND, EXTENL. OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS OERTFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOYT GONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT PETWEEN THE |9SUING INSURER(5), AUTHORIZED
RERRESENTATIVE OF PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ) '

gortlficate holder Inlay of such-andarsdmentis).
- T

WIPQRTANT: if the oertfioaie holdar fs an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. [F s_uEa“qa&ﬁoN 1 WAIVED, subject to
the torme and sondiions of the pollcy, certaln polloies may veuuire an endorsament. A sfatamont on this uérﬁﬂontg q;:.os hot copfér rights to the -

PRORUORR  ° W e Monlgue Thanos, CLQ 3. o' W *f -« rews
Carmei TrevFence Addday™ ¢ ' :ﬁ:ﬂuom 624~1234 ..+ -. . JFRA L (03t eee-de0s
gan Carloe 2 W of Bth t moniauatdearmel lnsnrands, nom. .. .
¥.©, Box 8117 RER{S) AFFORD] - HAlW R
Carual ch  93921-4117 INGURER A 1o Indemnity 9999
INSURED | msupenB:

oINS Planndag @roup, Ing.  mayRaRe;

301 Lighthouse Aveapua | (SURER 91

Sul;h Q | BISURENE 3

Montezay CA 93940 WEURER T3 = -
_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBERSK . REYISJQN NUMBER:

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING AMY REQUI

THIB [3 TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE ‘BEEN |BSUED TO THE INSBURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERIOD

REMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR GTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
" GERTIFICATE, MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED-HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, . '

e TYPE OF INSURANCE . ?Hmuhl:nmualu POLICY NUMBER [ | o O _ s
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LARKLITY HAQH OCDURRENCE '
] olaws.mane El CGOUR L]
T = MED 2P {Arwopw person) | §
) ; .- o+ | PERBOMALBADNINNRY' 1§ -
A, AGGREGATE LT AFPUIES PER: " | cEneRALAooreeATE:: (é
« lipothey % *lwo N ' ?RODUG'I'S:-OMIW)'I*]!GG 3
i . |-.'.| B v - PEv W ant .
| AUTOWOBILE LisBALITY 11 L
|| Ay agto L . -
| Aomen aﬂ_rzggul.su BODALY INJURY {Pof acoklzni}) 8
___| iRRo AuTas it L
§
| umnreALiAg | ) ooouR EACY DCCURRENCE ]
EXOEg3LIAY QLARG-MATH | AQGREQATE L
peo | | peveNTIoNs 8
WOHKERS SONFRNEATION, X e | 00T
m}fw ”mmggmaourw: i B.L, BAOH AGOIDENT § 3,000,000
hra ) NFA . ] 000,
I Eﬁmégmuu LE205506 7/40/2015 | T/10/3017 | RL DIGUARE - EA BMPLOYEF 1,000,000
D : £1,. DIBEASE - POUICY LT 1,000,0

DESORIFTION OF OFERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHIGLER (AGORP 104, AddiNortal Roteavks Schadulo, say bo sinchad If more space |u ramuired)
RE1 All Work Perxformad uvn Behalf of Cextificate Holdar

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monteraey .

Ite agents, offivers & employeas
Contracts/Fuchasing Department
168 West Alligal Strxeaet

3zd Floox

Salinas, CA 93801

AHOULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESGRIBED POLICIES BY CANGHLLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRAYION DATE THERHOF, NOTIGE WiLL BE DHELIVERED IN
AOCORDANGE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISICNS,

AUTHORIZED REPREBENTATIVE

M Little, CIC/MRT e et

ACORD 28 (2014/01)
INS028 4r0%4t)

@ 49882014 AQORD CORPORATION, Al rights raserved,

Tha AGORD name and logo are rapistered marks of ACORD




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 056/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ {T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following;
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Lacation And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s) Operations
ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT
WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED |APPLIES

BY CONTRACT

A. Section XX WHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 Is amended to Include as an
additional Insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
respect to fiabllity for bedRy injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup costs
caused, in whale or In part, by your work at the location designated and described in the SCHEDULE

of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the products-completed
operations hazard,

However:
1. The nsurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the axtent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided o the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agresment fo provide for such additional insured. :

B. With respect to the Insurance afforded 1o these addltional insureds, the following is added to section
XX LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is requirad by a coniract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional Insured is the amount of Insurance:

1. Required by the coniract or agreement; or
2. Available under the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations;
whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increasa the applicable Limits of Liabllity shawn in the Declarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE100-0814 Includas copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with it permnission,




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endarsement mudlﬂés Insurance provided under the following:
EnvirePALE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Porson's) or nization(s):

ALL PERSON(S) R ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT

Section XXMi. CONDITIONS, 14. Other insurance is amended by the addition of the following:

This insurance Is primary to and will not sesk coniribution from any other insurance avallable to the
person{g) or organization{s) sted in the SCHEDULE above providad that:

1. The person(s) or crganization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE Is a Named Insured under such otfier
insurance; and

2. You have agreed in wiiting in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other Insurance available {o the person(s) or crganization(s)
listed in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EFACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Sesvices Office, Inc,, Page 1of §
with lis permission.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986  05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT GAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the fallowing:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy :

SCHEDULE
Name Of Person(s), Entity(ies) or Organization(s):
CALL FERS_PN(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY

Section XXIil. CONDITIONS, 17, Subrogation is amended by the addition of the following:

In the event of any payments made pursusnt fo this Folicy, we shall be subrcgated fo any Insured's
rights of recovery againat any person, entlty or crganization. The insured shall exscute and dellver
instruments and papers and do whatever Is necessary to secure and perfect such rights. No Insured
shell do anything to prejudice such rights.

Any recovery obtained as a result of subrogation, after such expenses incurred In the subrogation
proceedings are deducted by us, shall accrue first to the insured to the extent of any payments In excass
of the Limit of Liability; then us to the extent of any payments made under this Policy; and then to the
insured to the extent of its Daductible.

However, solely with respect fo Caverage Part 1 or Coverage Part 2, if the insured has waived fights of
recovery against the person(s), entity(les) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above priorto a
loss or claim, we walve any right to recovery we may have undar the Policy against such person(s),
entity(les) or organization(s).

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 - Page 1of 1




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - ACP30687177663 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70050318

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

This sndorsementmodifiss Insurance provided under fhe following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

Effact of This Endorsament

Newly Accriirad or Farmed Entities

Employess as Insureds - Nonownad Autos

Addilfonal Insured by Conlract, Permlt or Agreement
Supplementary Payments — Bail Bonds

Supplameniayy Payments — Loss of Earnings

Fersonal Effects and Froperty of Others Extension
Prejudgment interest Coverage

Fallow Employee— Officer, Managersand Supsivisors
Hired Aulo Physical Damage

Temporary Substitute Autos— Physical Damage Coverage
Expandad Towing Coveraga

Aute Loan or Lease Coverage

Original Equipment Manufacturer Parts — Leased Private Passenger Types
Deductible Amandments

Rantal Reimburaement Coverage

Expanded Trangpottation Expense

Extra Expensa— Stolen Autos

Physical Damage Limit of Insurance

New Vahicle Replacement Cost

Physical Damage Coverage Extanslon

Transfer of Rights of Recovery Agalst Others To Us

. Section IV~ Busiess Auto Condiitions— Notice of and Knowledge of Ocourrence
Hired Car Coverage Tarritory

Emergency Lock Cut

Cancallation Condition

NHEXESRCHAOPDOUOZErACrTOMMDOD >

ACT0050315 indudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Qfiice, Inc. Pagetol 7
with its permission -

ACD BA 3081177663 Lvd 1086 INSURED COPY ACTGUEOIECD 0001 47 00218




COMMERCIAL AUTO
ACT0060316

A.

B.

ADDITIONAL
PERMIT'OR AGREEMENT,

EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT

Coverage provided under this policy Is modifled
by the provislons of this endarsement. if thera
Is any confiict belween the provigions of fhis
shdorsament and the provision{s) of any state-
specifio andorsement alse attachsd to this poll-
sy, then the provision{s} of the state-spaclfio
endorsement shall apply instead of the provi-
sions of {his endorsement that ara I condlict,
but only to the extent of the confllet, and only to
the extent necessary to bring such provisions
Into sonformance with the state requiremant(s)
éontainedin the provislen(s} of the state-specific
endorsement,

NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

The Named Insured shown in the Declarations s
amended to include any organization you newly
acquire or form, other than & partnership, Joint
venture, or limited Hability company, and over
which you malntain ownérship or majerity (more
than 0%} intersst; if there Is no othar slmiar in-
suranee avaliable to that organization. Coverage
under this provision Is aforded untll the 180%
day after you acqulre or form {he organization or
the end of the policy perlod, whichever is later.

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS -~ NONOWNED
AUTOS

Tha foliowing is addad to paragraph A.1. Who Is
An insured of SECTION i — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any "employee” of yours is an “Insured”
while using a covered “auto” you den't own,
hire or barmow [n your busihess or your per-
sonal affairs.

INSURED BY CONTRACT,

The followlng Is added to A1, Who Is An In-
sured of SECTION i ~ COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization that you are re-
guired fo name as an addiional hsurad Ih a
written contract or agreement that is exscutad
or signed by you pror to a *bodily Ijury” or
“property damage” occurrence I an “jneured”
for Coverad Auio Liability coverage. How-
aver, with rospect to covered “autes”, such
person or organlzation Is an insured only to
the extant thal persen or ¢rganization qualifies
as an “insyrad" under A. 5. Who Is an Insured of
SECTION 1l - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

If spacifically raquired by the written contract ar
agreement referancad in the paragraph sbove,
any coverage provided by this endorsement to
an addfional insured shall be ptimary .and
any ofher valid and collectible Insurance avai-
able’ to the additional nsurad shall be non-
confributary with this insurance. if the written
contract does not require this coverage o be
primary and the addiional msured's coverage fo
ke non-contribulory, then this insurance will be
excess over any ather valld and collectibie Insur-
ance available ic the addilonal insured.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS -
BONDS

Supplementary Payments of SECTION Il —
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revisad as follows:

{2) Up to 82,500 for cost of ball bonds {includin
honds for related ftraffic law violafions!
reglired because ol an "accident” we cover.
Wae do not havae fc furnish these bonds,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS -~ LOSS OF
EARNINGS

Supplemsntary Payments of the SECTION i -
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE Is
revised as follows:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the in-
sured” at our roquest, including actual loss
of samings up to $500 a day because of
time off from work.

PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF

OTHERS EXTENSION

1. The. Care, Custedy or Control Exclusion of
SECTION # - GCOVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, does not apply to
"property damage® 1o property, other than
your property, up to an amount not excead-
ing $250 In any one "accident’. Coverage
is excoss over any ofher valid and collactible
insuranca.

2. The foliowing paragraph I8 added o Ad.
Covetage Extensions of SECTION il —
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay up fo $600 for your property
that Is lost or damaged as a result of a
covared "oss”, without applying a de-
ductible. Coverage Is excass over any
other valid and collactibla insurance,

BAIL

Page2of7 includes copyrighted matetlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc. ACT0050316
with ks permission
ACP BA 30.8-7177653 L7va 17008 INSURED COPY ACT0OS031600 0001 47 o231



H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE

The following paragraph Is added to SECTION Il

= COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE,

2. Coverage Extensions, a. Supplomentary

Payments:

{7) Prejudgment Interest awarded agsinst the
“Insured” on that part of the judgmant we
pay. If we make an offer to pay the appll-
cable limit of insurance, we will not pay
any prejudgment Intorast based on that
period of time alter the offar.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE - OFFICERS,
ISANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS

The Fellow Employes Exclusion in SECTION Il
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE s
replaced as [ollows;

A. "Bodlly injury" to any feflow "emplovae® of
the "insured” arlsing out of and In the course
of the fllow “em 8's" employment or
while performing duties related fo the con-
cluct of your business. This exclusion doas
not apply to an “insured” who occupies a
position as an officer, manager, or superi-
sor,

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70050316
subsiitute for a coverad "aute" you own that
is out of service bacause of its:
a, Breakdowm;
b. Repair;
e. Sarvicing;
d. "Loss™;or
8. Destruction
The coverage that applles Is the same as

the coverage providad for the vehicle belng
replacad.

L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE
1. We wlll pay up to: :

a. $100 for a covered "auto” you own of
the private passenger type, or

b. $500 for a covered “auto” you own that
Is not of the private passangertype,

for towing and labar costs Incurad each
ime the covered "auto” is disabled, Howev-
er, the iabor must be performed at the place
of disablement.

. This coverage applies only for an “aute"

J. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE coveted on this pollcy for Comprehensive or
It covarad "auto” designation symbols 1 or 8 ap- medccagm of Loss Coverage and
ply %o Liabllity Coverage and If at lsast one "au- on Soverages.
to" you own is covered by this policy for Com- . Payment appiles In addiion to the otherwise

‘prehensiva, Spacifed Causes of Loss, or Colll- applicable amount of e.ach coverage you
slon coverages, then the Physical Damage have on a covered “atto”.

wveragies provided bag'-}t;a;ttanc!ecl o 'S:tns‘ zud 8. AUTO LOAN OR LEASE COVERAGE

lsase, hire, rent or without a driver; P

provisions in the Business Auto Ceverage Form o -l-m ':;’: ':\t,u?fp:},?:; l::“ [dha :‘n :muntedlgg
applicable to Hired Auto Physicel Damage apply an the loan or lease, Including up o & max-
equal to tha largast deductible applicable to any Hes. fo cad "auto" lass:
owned "auto” for that coverage. Any Compre- penaliies, lof your coverad auto” lass:
hensive deductible does not apply to fire or = ;h“vg;g%‘l'_“t% ;'G“‘E’“O%E\?E“Rggé“ -
lghtning. this pollcy; and ¢

K. TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS - b. Any: !

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE L Y
The ollowing Is added to paragraph C. Certain 1) ?W"g’i'&':f;:“ﬁm paymants at the
Tralats, Mobile Equipment And Temporary e il
Substftute Autos of SECTION | - COVERED 2) Financial penalties imposed undera
AUTOS: lsase fo; exeasshlr;huse, abnormal
tear o+ high mlleags;
If Physical Damage Coverage is provided by Jasal v
this E!overaga Form, the following types of 8) Securlly deposils ot refunded by a
vehloles are also covered "autos”® jor Physi- lessor;
cal Damage Coverage: 4) &ast;' of exlend:ldegl:'lrmx:;!g Grtadit
Any "auto” you do not own while used with @ insurance, ' ent, or
t9 Disabllty insurance purchaged with
the permission of s owner as a temporary the loass;and ;
AC700503 16 Includes copyrightod materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page3o0l7
with its permission
ACP BA 3087172663 7ve 17008 INSURED COPY ACT008031600 001 a7 cozm?




COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC7005 0316

Q,

Pagedof 7

ACP BA 30-8-7177663 v

§) Cany-over balances from previous
{easas.

2, This coverage only applies to a “loss” which
Is also coverad upder this polisy for Com-
prehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or
Collision coveraga.

3. Coverage does not apply o any unpald
amount due on a loan for which the coversd
“auto” Is not the sole collateral.

ORIGINAL EQUIPBMIENT MANUFACTURER
PARTS — LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER
TYPES :

Under Paragraph C. Limit of Insurence of
SECTION Wl =
COVERAGE, Section 4 Is added as follows:

4. Wo will use new original equipment vehicle
manufacturer parts for any private passen-
ger type covered “auto” where required by
the lease agreement which has a term of at
least six months. If & new original equip-
ment vehlcle manufacturer part is not In pro-
duction or distibution we may use a lke,
kind and quality replacemant part.

DEDUCTIBLE AMENDMENTS

The following are added to the Deductible provi-
slon of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

If anether policy or coverage form that is not an
automobile policy or coverage form lssued by
this company applies lc the same “accldent’, he
following applies:

1. If the deductible uider this coverage Is the
mﬂedr {or smallest) deductible, it wi be
ad;

2. If the deductible under this coverage Is not
the emaller (or smallest) daductible, It will be
reduced by the amount of the smaller (or
smaflest) deductbla.

If & Comprehensive or Speciied Causes of Loss
Coverage “loss” from one “accident” involves
two or more oovered “autes”, only the highest
daductible applicable to thoase coverages will be
applied to the “accldent.” if the cause of the loss
is coveraed for those vehicles. This provision only
applies If you cary Comprehensive or Spacified
Causes of Lass Coverage for those vehiclas,
and does not extend coveraga to any covered
‘autos” for which you do not camy such
coverage.

17098

PHYSICAL DAMAGE:

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Sarvices Ofiice, ino
with its permission,

INSURED COPY

No deductible applles % glass if the glass Is re-
paired, in a manner accoptable to us, rather than
replaced.

RENTAL RERMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1. This coverage applies only o a covared “au-
0" for which Physical Damage Coverage is
provided on this poficy.

2. We wil pay for rental reimbursement ex-
penses incurrad by you for the rental of an
"auto” because of “loss” to a covered "auto”,
PaymagL applies In ac:dllonhta the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a coverad “auto.”" No deductibles
apply to this covarage,

8. We will pay only for those expenses incurred
during the policy perled beginning 24 hours
after the *loss® and ending, regardiess of the
polloy's explrafien, with the lesser of the
following number of days:

a. The number of days reasonably
required to repair or replace the covered
“auto”. If Tloss” is causad by theft, this
numbar of days Is addad to the number
of days It takes to locale the coverad
“auto” and return it to you,

b. The number of days shown in the
Schedule.

4. Our payment i3 Imited to tha lesser of the
following amounts:

a. Nocessary and aclual expenses
incurred.

b. $75 for any one day or for a maximum
of 30 days.

6. This covarage does not apply while there
are spare or reserve "autos” avallable to you
for your operations.

6. If “loss" resulls from the total theft of a cov-
orad "auto® of the privale passanger type,
wa wil pay under this coveraga only that
amount of your rental reimbursoment ex-
penises which Is not mﬁa%rrovldad for un-
dar SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE Coverage Extansion,

EXPANDED TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION Il — PHYBICAL

DAMAGE COVERAGE Is replaced by the follow-

ing:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of

$1500 for temporary tion expense In-

ourred by you because of the total theft of a

AC70050316

ACTC0S031800 0001

47 on3ns




covared "auto” of the private passenger typs.
We will only pay for thosa coverad *autos® for
which you camy Comprehensive or Specified
Causas of Loss Coverage. We will pay for tam-
porary transportation expenses incured during
the period beginning 24 hours afier the theft and
ending, regardiess of the policy's explration,
when the covared "auto” Is returned to use orwe
pay for lis "loss”.

EXTRA EXPENSE — STOLEN AUTOS

The following raragraph is added to Coverage
Extensions of SECTION Ml - PHYSICAL
DAMAQGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay for up to $5,000 for the expense

of rotuming a stalen coverad “auto” to you..

We will pay only for those covered "aufos®
for which you carry Comprehensive or Speo-
ified Causes of Losz Coverage
PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE
Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Paragraph G,, Limit of insurance
Is replaced by the following:
C. Limit Of Insurance )
1. The most we will pay for “loss” In any one
“accident’is the lesser of:
8. The actuel cash value of the damaged
or stolen proparty as of the ime of the
“oss”, or
b. The cost of repalring or replacing the
damagad or stolen property.
2. $1500 Is the most we will pay for “loss” In
any one "accldent” to afl electronlc aquip-

COMMERGIAL AUTO

AC70050318

mant manufacturer or other scurces in-

cluding non-original equipment manu-
facturers and

b. If a repair or replacement results in bat-
tor than Hke kind or quallty, we will not
pay tfor tha amount of the nat improve-
ment,

5. If we offer to pay the actual cash value of
the damaged or stolen properly, we wil
value auto adverlising wraps, paint sustomi-
zatlon, and similar businees related advartls-
ing modifications, in addifion to the actual
oash value of the properly. Auto advertising
wraps, paint oustomization, and similar
business rolated adverfising mudifications
will be vatued &t the cost to replace them
with an adjustment mede for depraciation
and physical condliion,

T. NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

The following Is added to the Limit of Insurance
provision of SECTION Il -~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE;

§. The provisions of paragraphs 1. and 3, do
not apply to a coverad "auto® of the private
passanger type or a vehicle with a gross
vehicle weight raling of 20,000 pounds or
less which is a “new vehlole."

In the avent of a total "loss” to your new ve-

hicle to which this coverage applies, we will

pay at your option:

a. The verffiable *new vehicle" purchase
prica you pald for your damaged vehl-
cle, not including any insurance or war-

n*ﬂt lhalt r;produm. rl;cn:!lves l(:c :Elﬂﬂlg:: ranfles purchased;

audio, visual or data s s W at ‘

T e lar ' b, it Is avallable, he purchase price, as
time of loss”, ls: negotiated by us, of a *new vehicle® of

a. Permanenty Installed In or upon he
covered “auto” In a housling, opening or
other location that Is not normally used
by the “autc” manufactursr for the In-
staltation of such equipment.

b. Removable from a permanantly installed
housing unit as describad in Paragraph
2.a, above or Is an intagral part of that
equipment; or

the same make, model, and equipment
or the most simllar model available, not
including any fumishings, parts, or
equipmant not installed by the manufac-
turer or manufachsrers’ dealership; or .

¢, The market velue of your damaged va-
hicls, not including any fumishings,
parts, or equipment not instafled by the
menufacturer or manufacturer's dealer-

¢. Anintegrel part of such equipment. ship.
3. An adjustment for depraciation and physical We will not pay for niiafion or set up costs
condition will be made in determining actusl assoclaled with loans or lsases

cesh valua in the event of a total “loss”,
4. The costof repalring or replacing may:

a. Be based on an estimate whioh Includes
parts fumished by the original squip-

As used In this sndorsement, a “new
vehlle® means an “aute” of which you ere
the original owner that has not been previ-

AG700503 18 Includas copyrightedmaterial of Insurance Services Office, Inc., PageS5of 7
with Its parmission .

ACP BA 308-7177863 L7V4 17088 INSURED COPY ACT0C5001800 0001 47 0023119



COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

ously fitled and which you purchased less
than 365 days belore the date of the “loss”,

U. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
EXTENSIONS
Under SECTION It — PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, A. Covarage, Coverage Extsn-
sions, b. Loss of Use Expenses [s repiaced by
the folowing:

b. LossofUse Expenses

For Hired Auto' Physical Damage, we wil
pay expanses for which an “insured” be-
comes lagally responsible to pay for loss of
use of a vehicle rented or hired without a
driver, under a written rental contract or
agreement, We will pay for loss of use ex-
pensasIf caused by:

(1) Iogmr Ihamn ogl‘i;nion it tl'mI Daclarations
ndicate that prehensive Coverage
Is provided for any coverad "auto”;

(2) Specifled Causes of Loss only i the
Declarations Indicate that Specified
Causas of Loss Coverage is provided
for any covered “aulo™; or

{3) Colision only if the Declarations indicate
that Collision Coverage s provided for
any covered ‘auto.”

However, the most we will pay for any

expensas for loss of use Is $50 perday,to a

maximum of $1,500, The insurance provided

by this provision Is excess over any other
collectible insurance.

V. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights
Of Racovary Against Others To Us Condition:

We walve any right of recovery we may
have agalnst any person or organization to
the extent required of you by a written con-
fract executed prior fo any “accldent® be-
cause of payments we make for damages
under this coveraga form.

W. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF

OCCURRENCE

SECTION IV -~ BUSINESS AUTO
g?h&&l;mONS. Paragraph A Is amended as

6. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

X

Y.

a. Your obligation in the Duties in the Evant
of Accident, Clalm, Sult or Loss Cond-
flon rolative to netification requirements
appites only when the *accldent” or
*loss" is known to:

(1} You, if you are an Individual;

(2} A parinar, If you are a partnership;

{3) A member, If you ere a limfted flability
company;or

{4) An axeculive officer or Insurance
manager, if you are a corporation.

b. Your obligation in the. Duties In the Event
of Accldent, Clalm, Suit or Loss Condion
refative to providing us with documents
conceming a claim or “suit” wil not be
consldered breached unless the breach
occurs after such claim or “sull’ Is known
to:

{1) You, If youare an individuel;

{2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, ¥ you are a Umited

llability company; or

(4) An exsecuiive officer or Insurance

manager, lf you ate a corporation.

HIRED CAR ~ COVERAGE TERRITORY

Itam (5} of the Pollcy Period, Coverage Temitory
Genaralonditionds replacedby the following:

(6) Anywherdn the worldif a coverad “auto” is
laased, hired, rented or borrowed without a
drivar for a period of 30 days or lass; and

EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

We will relmburse you up to $100 for reascnable
expense Incurrsd for the services of a locksmith
to gain entry Into your covered “auto” subject o
thase provisions:

1. Your door key, elactronio key or key entry
pad has been lost, stolen or locked in your
covared “auto” and you are unable to enter
such “aute”, or

2, Your keyless entry device baltery diss and
you are unable to snter such "auto" as a re-
sult,

3. Your kay, olactronic key or key entry pad
has baen lost or sklen and you have
changed the lock to prevantan unauthorized
entry; and

PageGof 7 includes copyrighted matarial of Insurance Services Office, Inc AC70050318
with lts permission,
ACP BA 30-8-7177063 L7v4 17008 INSURED COPY ACTO05031600 G001 47 0023920



COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC70050316

4. Original coples of recelpts for services of a If we cancal for any reason other than non-

locksmith must be provided belore relm- paymant of premium, we will mall or deliver

bursementlis payable. to the First Nal?ed Insurg;l writtan notice c:f

cancallation at lsast 60 days before the ef-

Z CANCELLATION CONDITION factve date of cancellation. This provision

Paragraph A.2, of the COMMON POLIGY does not apply [n those stales that require

CONDITION — CANGCELLATION apples mova than 60 days prior notice of cancella~
excapt as follows: fion.

ACT70050316 includes copyrighted matasial of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 7of 7

with its permission
ACP BA 3937177683 Lva 17008 INSURED COPY ACRO031600 0001 47 02N




